Bombay High Court, stands disposed of as settled out of Court. 

5. In view of the above settlement, the question of territorial jurisdiction raised

by the appellants does not require consideration and is left open.   

6. The bank guarantee said to have been furnished by the appellants for a sum of

Rs.45,00,000/-  (Rupees  forty five lakhs only),  filed  before the  High Court,  shall  be

discharged and returned to the appellants.

7. Appeal is disposed of accordingly.

...........................J.
   ( R.V. RAVEENDRAN )

New Delhi;    ...........................J.
December 16, 2008.